The Company adopted IFRS on January 1, 2011 with a transition date of January 1, 2010. Prior to IFRS, the Company applied
Canadian GAAP.  Under IFRS 1 ‘First time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’, IFRS standards are
applied retrospectively at the transition date with the offsetting adjustments to assets and liabilities generally included in the
deficit.

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. While the adoption of IFRS has not changed the actual
cash flows of the Company, the adoption has resulted in some changes to the reported financial position and results of operations
of the Company.

Loon Energy Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
US$

5.  First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

5.1.   Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Presented below are reconciliations to IFRS of the consolidated statements of financial position of the Company from the
amounts reported under Canadian GAAP.

  Cdn GAAP   IFRS
  January 1,   January 1,
  2010 Notes   2010
   a c d
Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents   $   1,969,109   $   1,969,109
Accounts receivable   64,139   64,139

   2,033,248   2,033,248

Long term assets

Property and equipment   1,726,457   (796,231)

(511,000)   419,226
Evaluation and exploration   -   796,231   796,231

Total Assets

$   3,759,705   $   3,248,705

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   584,306   $   584,306
Income taxes payable   175,631   175,631

   759,937   759,937

Decommissioning provision   126,109   33,684

159,793
   886,046   919,730

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital   15,139,980

15,139,980
Contributed surplus   1,291,873   1,291,873
Accumulated other comprehensive income   63,646   (63,646)   -
Deficit   (13,621,840)   63,646  (33,684) (511,000)   (14,102,878)

   2,873,659

2,328,975

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

$   3,759,705   $   3,248,705

Loon Energy Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
US$

5. First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Cdn GAAP IFRS
December 31, December 31,

2010 Notes 2010
a b c d

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 575,782$   575,782$
Accounts receivable 971,449   971,449

1,547,231   1,547,231

Long term assets
Property and equipment 660,588   (511,000)  149,588
Evaluation and exploration -   -

Total Assets 2,207,819$   1,696,819$

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 759,446$   759,446$
Income taxes payable -   -

759,446   759,446
Decommissioning provision 256,310   29,960   286,270

1,015,756   1,045,716

Shareholders' Equity
Share capital 15,591,236   15,591,236
Contributed surplus 1,687,325   (2,746)   1,684,579
Accumulated other comprehensive income 63,646   (63,646)   -
Deficit (16,150,144)   63,646   2,746   (29,960)   (511,000)  (16,624,712)

1,192,063   651,103
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 2,207,819$   1,696,819$

Loon Energy Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
US$

5.  First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

 5.2.   Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

   Presented below are reconciliations to IFRS of the net loss and comprehensive loss of the Company from the
   amounts reported under Canadian GAAP:

5.3.   Statement of Cash Flows